
Lancashire Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Garstang Road, Fulwood, Preston PR2 3LH 
Switchboard: 01772 862545 Democratic Services: 01772 866720

General Enquiries: enquiries@lancsfirerescue.org.uk

LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 2 April 2019 in Main Conference Room, Service Headquarters, Fulwood commencing 
at 10.00 am.

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES REGARDING THE AGENDA PAPERS OR REQUIRE ANY 
FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE INITIALLY CONTACT DIANE BROOKS ON TELEPHONE 
NUMBER PRESTON (01772) 866720 AND SHE WILL BE PLEASED TO ASSIST.

AGENDA

PART 1 (open to press and public)

Chairman's Announcement – Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014
Any persons present at the meeting may photograph, film or record the proceedings, during 
the public part of the agenda.  Any member of the press and public who objects to being 
photographed, filmed or recorded should let it be known to the Chairman who will then instruct 
that those persons are not photographed, filmed or recorded.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2.  DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Members are asked to consider any pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests they may 
have to disclose to the meeting in relation to matters under consideration on the 
agenda.

3.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4)

4.  RISK MANAGEMENT (Pages 5 - 22)

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT (Pages 23 - 32)

6.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 (Pages 33 - 44)

7.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next scheduled meeting of the Committee has been agreed for 10:00 hours on 
23 July 2019 in the Main Conference Room, at Lancashire Fire & Rescue Service 
Headquarters, Fulwood.

Further meetings are: scheduled for 24 September 2019 and 28 January 2020
proposed for 31 March 2020.

Public Document Pack



2

8.  URGENT BUSINESS 

An item of business may only be considered under this heading where, by reason of 
special circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion that the item should be considered as a matter of urgency.  Wherever 
possible, the Clerk should be given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

9.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee is asked to consider whether, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, they consider that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, indicated 
under the heading to the item.

PART 2 

10.  URGENT BUSINESS (PART 2) 

An item of business may only be considered under this heading where, by reason of 
special circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion that the item should be considered as a matter of urgency.  Wherever 
possible, the Clerk should be given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.



LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 29 January 2019, at 10.00 am in the Main Conference Room, Service 
Headquarters, Fulwood.

MINUTES

PRESENT:

Councillors

S Clarke
S Holgate
A Kay
M Khan
J Shedwick (Vice-Chair)
D Smith
M Tomlinson (Chairman)

Officers

K Mattinson, Director of Corporate Services (LFRS)
J Johnston, Deputy Chief Fire Officer (LFRS)
D Brooks, Principal Member Services Officer (LFRS)
J Keighley, Member Services Assistant (LFRS)

In attendance

R Tembo, External Audit, Grant Thornton
J Taylor, Internal Audit, Lancashire County Council

23/18  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None received.

24/18  DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None received.

25/18  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: - That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 27 September 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

26/18  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19 

The external auditors were required to produce an annual audit plan, setting out the 
areas it intended to review during the year.  After submitting apologies on behalf of 
Mr Robin Baker, Engagement Lead, Mr Richard Tembo, Engagement Manager 
presented the report.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Mr Tembo advised that the report gave Members of the Audit Committee an 
overview of the scope of the statutory audit and included: key matters that impacted 
on the audit, details of significant risks identified, other audit responsibilities, 
materiality, value for money arrangements, audit logistics, team and fees and plans 
to meet the audit timeframe.

In response to a question raised by CC Kay, Mr Tembo clarified that the greatest risk 
of material mis-statement related to miscellaneous and other invoiced income as this 
was comprised of numerous individual transactions from various sources.  The 
Director of Corporate Services advised that the auditors checked each year that the 
estimated income was reasonable and accurate.

In response to a question raised by CC Holgate regarding the valuation of the 
pension fund net liability, Mr Tembo advised this was based on an estimate of the 
actuaries and for the Authority there were two i) the government department and 
ii) local government pension scheme.  He confirmed that experts were employed to 
assist the auditors to give a conclusion.  The Director of Corporate Services 
explained that Brexit should not impact on the firefighter fund as it was not asset 
backed however, it could impact on the local government pension scheme given it 
was asset backed.  Details of the potential impact were unknown and would only be 
available once a valuation was complete.

In response to a question raised by CC Shedwick the Director of Corporate Services 
confirmed that with effect from 2018 the statutory date for publication of the accounts 
had been brought forward to 31 July.  He advised that the Audit Findings Report 
(which summarised the conclusions from the auditors work undertaken as part of the 
year-end audit of accounts) would be presented to the July meeting of this 
Committee with the Audit Letter (which provided an overall assessment of the 
Authority’s performance) to be presented in September.  

The audit fee was £23.7k which was in line with those previously reported and within 
the budget.

RESOLVED:-  That the Audit Committee agreed the external audit plan for 2018/19.

27/18  EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE 

The Committee considered a report from the External Auditors presented by Mr 
Tembo which detailed progress at January 2019 in relation to the financial 
statements and value for money conclusion for 2018/19.  The report also set out 
what the External Auditors would do and their planned completion date.  

In addition the report included sector issues which provided an up to date summary 
of emerging national issues and developments to support the Authority/Committee.  

RESOLVED:-  That the Audit Committee noted and endorsed the report.

28/18  INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 

The Internal Auditors produced a summary of progress against the annual plan for 
each Audit Committee meeting, setting out progress to date and any significant 
findings. The report covering the period from 1 April 2018 to 11 January 2019 was 
presented by Judith Taylor.  It was noted that work carried out during this period was 

Page 2



in accordance with the agreed audit plan and no significant issues had been 
identified which needed to be brought to the attention of the Committee.

The report identified that 33 days had been spent this financial year on the 
completion of the 2018/19 plan which equated to 41% of the total planned audit 
activity of 80 days. This figure did not however reflect the progress made in 
completion of planned assignments due to individual savings being made against 
budgeted audit days.

Progress to date in relation of the plan was provided and discussed by Members.

It was noted that the fieldwork had begun to review the HR and Payroll business 
processes and that a draft report on the business continuity arrangements was with 
Mrs Taylor for consideration.  

In terms of follow up activity Mrs Taylor confirmed the auditors were part way 
through the reviews of the rota management and training, learning and development 
business processes.

Mrs Taylor advised that after liaising with the Director of Corporate Services, 
assurance regarding the adequacy and effectiveness of the administration of the 
Fire Pension Schemes would be obtained directly from the internal auditors of the 
Local Pension Partnership Fund, in addition following release of the HMICFRS 
inspection report, she had liaised with the Director of Corporate Services regarding 
the identification of an audit review to utilise the contingency provision with the audit 
plan which would involve audit providing support into a recently scoped Service 
Delivery Programme item into Optimising Front Line Availability.

RESOLVED: - That the Committee noted and endorsed the report.

29/18  CONSULTATION ON 2019/20 SCALES OF AUDIT FEES 

Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) (the successor to the Audit 
Commission) had produced a consultation document on the proposed scale of fees 
for 2019/20 audits in which it was proposed to maintain the fees at the current level 
of £24k.

The consultation closed on 17 December 2018.  Given that no change was 
proposed and after consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman it was agreed 
not to submit a formal response to the document.

RESOLVED:-  That the Audit Committee noted and endorsed the consultation 
document as set out in the report.

30/18  RISK MANAGEMENT 

The report highlighted action taken in respect of corporate risk since the last Audit 
Committee meeting.  The latest review of the corporate risk register had not 
identified any new risks which warranted inclusion on the corporate risk register and 
of the existing risks, nine had been reviewed.

An updated corporate risk register was considered by Members with changes 
summarised in the report.  

Page 3



The Director of Corporate Services confirmed that Brexit was not on the risk register 
however, this was under review by the Lancashire Resilience Forum.  

In response to a question raised by CC Kay in relation to risk number 12, regarding 
ineffective health and safety in the workplace, the Director of Corporate Services 
confirmed that the Service had a dedicated Safety, Health and Environment 
department and there were representatives on station.  Independent verification of 
standards for Environmental Management and Health and Safety Management 
systems were undertaken annually with re-certification every 3 years.  Both 
standards were recommended for continued certification following the last re-
certification audit in February 2018.  It was noted that the Safety, Health and 
Environment systems assessment audit outcome was presented annually to the 
Resources Committee, the minutes of which were subsequently reported to the 
Authority.

In response to a further question from CC Kay in relation to risk number 13, 
regarding lack of effective information management, the Director of Corporate 
Services provided reassurance that training modules were available for all staff 
regarding data protection and GDPR to increase staff knowledge and engagement 
with the subject.  

RESOLVED: - That the Audit Committee noted the actions taken, endorsed the 
revised corporate risk register.

31/18  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 2 April 2019 at 
10:00 hours in the Main Conference Room at Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service 
Headquarters, Fulwood.

Further meeting dates were noted for 23 July 2019 and 24 September 2019 and 
agreed for 28 January 2020.

M NOLAN
Clerk to CFA

LFRS HQ
Fulwood

Page 4



LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY
AUDIT COMMITTEE
Meeting to be held on 2 April 2019

RISK MANAGEMENT
(Appendix 1 refers)

Contact for further information:
Keith Mattinson – Director of Corporate Services– telephone 01772 866804.

Executive Summary

The report highlights action taken in respect of corporate risk since these were last 
reported to the Audit Committee.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the actions taken and endorse the revised corporate 
risk register.

Information

The latest review of the corporate risk register has identified one new risk which warrants 
consideration for inclusion on the corporate risk register:-

Brexit – there remains a great deal of uncertainty surrounding this issue, however from a 
risk perspective the following appear to be the key issues to consider:

 Community tensions – this is picked up by the Lancashire Resilience Forum;
 UK economy and impact on longer term funding – this is already covered by Risk 

1 (as set out below);
 Business rate income, and hence impact on longer term funding - this is already 

covered by Risk 1 (as set out below);
 EU funding – we do not budget for any long term EU funding, with the only 

funding received being one-off funding of approx. £50k for Prince’s Trust in 
2018/19;

 Procurement issues, including availability and cost of goods – we will clearly need 
to comply with any changes to legislation arising from exiting the EU, however all 
indications are that our procurement rules will remain broadly the same. Whilst 
there is a possibility that the cost of goods will increase it is too early to say the 
extent and impact of any such increase, as such if this occurs we may need to 
draw down reserves in order to balance the budget. In terms of availability of 
goods/services we do not anticipate a significant impact in the short term 
however, this situation will continue to be closely monitored.

Based on the above analysis it is clear that Brexit presents significant risk however, with 
the exception of the procurement risk it is felt that these are already covered within the 
exiting risk register and the LRF risk register. As such it is proposed to add the risk 
relating to the cost and availability of goods and services to the corporate risk register as 
a medium risk, with the situation going forward being monitored. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Existing Risks

Of the existing risks 4 have been reviewed, and an updated corporate risk register is 
attached as appendix 1, with changes summarised below:-

Update since last meeting Proposed Risk 
Score

1 Insufficient resources due to 
poor funding settlement, 
inability to make required 
savings, additional financial 
pressures such as RDS 
pensions etc., plus council 
tax limits via local 
referendum resulting in 
Authority being unable to set 
a balanced budget.

2019/20 is the final year of the 
4 year funding settlement. 
Funding in 2020 and beyond 
will be determined by the 
Government’s overall budget 
and the 2019 Spending 
Review. The Budget will set 
overall total for public sector 
spending which will then be 
allocated out to departments as 
part of the Spending Review. 
Until such time as the outcome 
of this is known it is impossible 
to accurately predict future 
funding levels.
Running alongside this is a Fair 
Funding review and the 
prospect of moving to a 75% 
Business Rates Retention 
model, both of which will impact 
future funding.
As such it is impossible to 
predict what future funding will 
look like, which is reflected in 
the 2019/20 budget report.
The draft budget for 2020/21 
and beyond assumes a funding 
freeze, after allowing for 
additional funding in respect of 
pension contributions, resulting 
in an assumed funding gap of 
up to £1m. The Authority holds 
sufficient reserves to meet this 
in the short to medium term. 

Increase 
to 16

High

2 Premises Risk Information:  
That operational staff do not 
have available adequate and 
reliable premises information 
to efficiently resolve 
operational incidents:  Risk 
information is provided to 
operational staff based on 
premises information and 
premises risk are identified 

No change, not due to report till 
31/12/19.

9 Medium

Page 6



on a continuous basis 
although this is not 
consistent throughout the 
Service.  

3 Insufficient staffing 
resources, due to Industrial 
Action, to deal with 
operational demand and fulfil 
statutory responsibilities.

Following lengthy discussions 
the employer’s side has drafted 
out a proposed agreement for a 
multi-year pay settlement. The 
Fire Brigade Union (FBU) has 
commenced a consultation 
exercise with its members prior 
to further discussion within 
National Joint Council. Funding 
of any agreement is dependent 
on national government 
contributions, which is currently 
uncertain, nor should it be 
assumed that the agreement 
will be acceptable to the FBU. 
The FBU has undertaken an 
audit of all work currently 
undertaken within Fire and 
Rescue Services in order to 
identify those areas which 
are outside of the agreed role 
maps. No outcome has been 
shared with the Service. 

Remains 
at 12

Medium

4 Lack of availability of water 
supplies for fire fighting 
prevents effective fire 
fighting resulting in additional 
damage to property and 
increased risk to life.

Previously discharged

5 The increasing age profile of 
operational staff could 
adversely affect our ability to 
deliver effective emergency 
response. 

Previously discharged

6 Operational staff do not have 
the required skills to operate 
safely at an incident with the 
potential to result in F/F 
injuries or fatalities. 

The Operational Assurance 
Team continues to assess 
operational readiness through 
station visits, incident / exercise 
monitoring and debriefing. The 
team publishes a quarterly 
performance report to promote 
staff awareness of key 
operational performance 
issues, and monitor 
knowledge/understanding of 
issues identified in this.

Remains 
at 9
[...]
e by the Hydrant Technicians, or 

reported to United Utilities (Strategic being marked urgent). 

Strategic Hydrants are always flow tested and this is recorded on the hydrant 

asset in SSI.  Other hydrants are dry tested                                                                                    

Increased use of HVP for larger incidents.                                                                        

2 3 6 Discharged

5

The increasing age profile of 

operational staff could 

adversely affect our ability to 

deliver effective emergency 

response. 

Fitness Assessments introduced and included as part of the Crew Training as 

of 1st April 14. Remedial action to ensure that acceptable levels of fitness are 

developed and maintained.       

Provision of facilities for physical exercise and training on operational 

stations.

Currently staff are timetabled to take a fitness test, are subject to health 

monitoring and managers can refer staff to OHU if they have concerns. The 

Service provides a physiotherapy service, critical incident debriefing and 

counselling if needed.

3 2 6 Discharged

P
age 12



CORPORATE RISK REGISTER Mar 19

KEY RISKS RISK MITIGATION/CONTROLS IN PLACE L
IK

E
L

IH
O

O
D

IM
P

A
C

T

R
E

S
ID

U
A

L
 

R
IS

K

ACTIONS RECOMMENDED BY WHEN

BY 

WHOM

RISK 

OWNER DIRECTORATE

6

Operational staff do not 

have the required skills to 

operate safely at an incident 

with the potential to result in 

F/F injuries or fatalities.

Recruitment of Whole-time and RDS staff is undertaken against national 

standards. Initial and Continuation training delivery is based on National 

Occupational Standards (NOS), National Operational Guidance (NOG) and 

Training Specifications.  Role related competencies have been identified and 

recorded within the PDR Pro system with appropriate retraining frequencies 

identified. Initial and Refresher training delivered to cover a wide range of 

specialist skills. Particularly
[...]
ttee is asked to note and endorse the report.

Information

The internal auditors produce a summary of progress against the annual plan for 
each Audit Committee meeting, setting out progress to date and any significant 
findings. The report for the period up to 20 March 2019 is attached as Appendix 1, 
and will be presented by the Head of Internal Audit. 

Financial Implications

None

Human Resource Implications

None

Equality and Diversity Implications

None

Business Risk Implications

None

Environmental Impact

None

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact

None

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate:

Page 24



 

 

Appendix A 

 

Lancashire Combined Fire Authority 

Internal Audit Service 

Monitoring report for the period ended  

20 March 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



Lancashire Combined Fire Authority  
Internal Audit Service - Monitoring report for the period ended 20 March 2019 

 

 
1 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 was approved by the Audit Committee in March 
2018.  This report details the progress to date in undertaking the agreed coverage.  

1.2 This report covers the period 1 April 2018 to 20 March 2019. 

    Acknowledgements 

1.3 We are grateful for the assistance that has been provided to us by all the staff 
contacted in the course of our work. 

 

2 Key issues and themes arising during the period 

2.1 No significant issues have been identified from the work completed to date that needs 
to be brought to the specific attention of the Committee.  

 

3 Internal audit work undertaken                        

3.1 Work carried out during the period 1 April 2018 to 20 March 2019 was in accordance 
with the agreed audit plan, and to date, 69 days have been spent this financial year on 
completion of the 2018/19 plan, equating to 86% of the total planned audit activity of 
80 d
[...]
ectives. 

 

No assurance: there are some 
fundamental weaknesses in the 
design and/ or operation of the 
framework of control that could 
result in failure to achieve the 
service, system or process' 
objectives. 

 

Page 32



LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY
AUDIT COMMITTEE
Meeting to be held on 2 April 2019

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20
(Appendix 1 refers)

Contact for further information:
Keith Mattinson - Director of Corporate Services - Telephone 01772 866804

Executive Summary

The attached document sets out the final proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to agree the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20.

Information

The internal auditors are required to produce an Annual Audit Plan, setting out areas 
they intend to review during the year.  A proposed plan is attached as Appendix 1, 
and will be presented by the Internal Audit Manager.

The plan utilises a total of 70 days in 2019/20. This is lower than previous years, 
which included 80 days, and reflects the reduction in time auditing Pensions (as 
reported previously the audit assurance is now provided by Deloittes who audit the 
Local Pensions Partnership), as well as the move to one non-finance based audit per 
year, previously we have undertaken two such reviews. This reduction equates to a 
£3k saving. The Head of Internal Audit believes the reduced number of days are still 
sufficient to enable her to form an overall audit conclusion.

Financial Implications

Delivery of the plan will cost £23k which is in line with budget provision.

Human Resource Implications

None

Equality and Diversity Implications

None

Business Risk Implications

The audit plan is formulated taking account of the risks faced by the Authority, and 
as such is designed to ensure that the auditors review how the Authority is managing 
these risks and provide an assurance on this.

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



2

Environmental Impact

None

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1
[...]
nsultancy work must inform the assurance opinion. 

 

4  Internal audit coverage to support an annual overall opinion 

4.1  An internal audit plan designed to provide the evidence necessary to support 
an opinion on governance, risk management and control needs to encompass 
the following: 

 Coverage of the key components of each part of the opinion, namely, 
governance, risk management and control; 

 Sufficient coverage over operations as a whole so that a fair assessment 
may be made across the Service; 

 Coverage of the controls that serve to mitigate the most significant risks to 
an acceptable level; 

 Coverage of the controls that operate most broadly to mitigate the most 
significant risks in the greatest number of individual instances to an 
acceptable level; and  

 Follow up of the actions agreed by management to mitigate risks identified 
through previous audit activity. 
 

4.2  Because the overall opinion covers a 12 month financial period, the evidence 
will relate to the controls in operation for that period. 

 

5  Relationship to the risk management process 

5.1  A risk-based audit plan will take into consideration the risks assessed as most 
significant by the organisation's managers, and should seek to provide 
assurance over the operation of the controls that serve to reduce the most 
significant risks to the greatest degree. 

5.2  Using the corporate risk register and working with the Director of Corporate 
Services, we have sought to identify the areas with the greatest inherent risk, 
where these risks are regarded as having been effectively mitigated by strong 
controls. These are the controls on which the Combined Fire Authority and 

Page 37



Lancashire Combined Fire Authority - Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 

 

 
 

Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service is placing the greatest reliance and over 
which it therefore needs the greatest assurance. 

 

6  The Authority's 'lines of defence' and other sources of assurance 

6.1  The Inter
[...]
aration of the monitoring 
reports. 

 Preparation of the annual report 
of the Head of Internal Audit. 

 Liaison with external audit. 
 

10 Compliance 
with the terms 
of the Internal 
Audit Charter 

National 
Fraud 
Initiative 

 Support to staff in the testing of 
the data matches identified. 

4 Contribution to 
fraud 
prevention 

Approved days 70  

 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Risk Management
	corp risk register - appendix 1

	5 Internal Audit Monitoring Report
	Internal Audit Monitoring Report - appendix 1

	6 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20
	Internal Audit Plan 2019-20 - appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 2 April 2019, at 10.00 am in the Main Conference Room, Service Headquarters, 
Fulwood.

MINUTES

PRESENT:

Councillors

S Clarke
A Kay
M Khan
M Parkinson (for S Holgate)
J Shedwick (Vice-Chair)
D Smith
M Tomlinson (Chairman)

Officers

C Kenny, Chief Fire Officer (LFRS)
K Mattinson, Director of Corporate Services (LFRS)
D Brooks, Principal Member Services Officer (LFRS)

In attendance

J Taylor, Internal Audit, Lancashire County Council
R Tembo, External Audit, Grant Thornton

32/18  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Steve Holgate.

33/18  DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None received.

34/18  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: - That the Minutes of the last meeting held on 29 January 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

35/18  RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Director of Corporate Services presented the report that highlighted action taken 
in respect of corporate risk since the last Audit Committee meeting.  The latest 
review of the corporate risk register had identified 1 new risk which warranted 



consideration for inclusion on the corporate risk register in relation to Brexit.  There 
was a great deal of uncertainty surrounding this issue however, the report set out the 
key issues for consideration: -

 Community tensions – this was picked up by the Lancashire Resilience Forum 
(LRF);

 UK economy and impact on longer term funding – this was already covered on 
the risk register under risk 1;

 Business rate income, and hence impact on longer term funding - this was 
already covered by on the risk register under risk 1;

 EU funding – we do not budget for any long term EU funding, with the only 
funding received being one-off funding of approximately £50k for Prince’s Trust in 
2018/19;

 Procurement issues, including availability and cost of goods – we would clearly 
need to comply with any changes to legislation arising from exiting the EU, 
however all indications were that our procurement rules would remain broadly the 
same. Whilst there was a possibility that the cost of goods would increase it was 
too early to say the extent and impact of any such increase, as such if this 
occurred we may need to draw down reserves in order to balance the budget. In 
terms of availability of goods/services we did not anticipate a significant impact in 
the short term however this situation would continue to be closely monitored.

Based on the above analysis it was clear that Brexit presented significant risk 
however, with the exception of the procurement risk it was felt that these were 
already covered within the exiting risk register and the LRF risk register. As such it 
was agreed to add the risk relating to the cost and availability of goods and services 
to the corporate risk register as a medium risk, with the situation going forward being 
monitored. 

The updated corporate risk register was considered by Members and the Director of 
Corporate Services highlighted the following:

Risk no. 1 – insufficient resources due to poor funding settlement
This risk had been reviewed and increased to 16, a high risk due to the level of 
uncertainty with 2019/20 the final year of the 4-year settlement, the Government’s 
2019 spending review for the fire sector and the fair funding review. In response to a 
question raised by Councillor Smith the Director of Corporate Services advised that 
there was the prospect of moving to a 75% business rates retention which in theory 
would be cost neutral as the government provided section 31 grant to offset any lost 
income; bearing in mind that this was funded from top slicing the overall budget 
allocation in the first instance.

Risk no. 3 – insufficient staffing resources due to industrial action  
The report provided an update on pay negotiations and it was proposed that the risk 
remained at 12, a medium risk.  

Risk no. 6 – Operational staff do not have the required skills to operate safely at an 
incident with the potential to result in firefighter injuries or fatalities  
This risk continued to be monitored and remained at 9, a medium risk.



Risk no. 19 – Failure to maximise the opportunities that technological advances 
present due to lack of capacity within ICT  
The Service was still carrying vacancies which were proving difficult to fill but had 
recently achieved a security accreditation in cyber essentials and was preparing for 
Windows and Office updates.

RESOLVED:- That the Audit Committee noted the actions taken and endorsed the 
revised corporate risk register.

36/18  INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT 

The Internal Auditors produced a summary of progress against the annual plan for 
each Audit Committee meeting, setting out progress to date and any significant 
findings. The report for the period up to 20 March 2019 was presented by 
Judith Taylor.

It was noted that work carried out during the period 1 April 2018 – 20 March 2019 
was in accordance with the agreed audit plan and no significant issues had been 
identified.  

The report identified that 69 days had been spent this financial year on the 
completion of the 2018/19 plan.  This equated to 86% of the total planned audit 
activity of 80 days.

Details of the progress included audit days planned and used; assurance provided 
and comments against each of the areas completed to date.  Progress to date in 
relation to the Plan was discussed by Members.  

RESOLVED:-  That the Audit Committee noted and endorsed the report.

37/18  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 

The Internal Auditors were required to produce an Annual Audit Plan, setting out 
work to be undertaken during the year.   The plan amounted to a total resource of 70 
audit days in 2019/20.  This was lower than previous years which included 80 days 
and reflected the reduction in time auditing Pensions (as reported previously the 
audit assurance was now provided by Deloittes who audited the Local Pensions 
Partnership), as well as the move to 1 non-finance based audit per year, previously 
2 reviews had been undertaken.  This equated to an overall cost of £23k which was 
in line with the budget provision.   

A proposed plan was presented by Judith Taylor.

The internal audit plan was designed to provide the evidence necessary to support 
an opinion of governance, risk management and control to encompass the following: 

• Coverage of the key components of each part of the opinion, namely, 
governance, risk management and control;

• Sufficient coverage over operations as a whole so that a fair assessment may be 
made across the Service;



• Coverage of the controls that served to mitigate the most significant risks to an 
acceptable level;

• Coverage of the controls that operated most broadly to mitigate the most 
significant risks in the greatest number of individual instances to an acceptable 
level; and

• Follow up of the actions agreed by management to mitigate risks identified 
through previous audit activity.

The deployment of audit resources was proposed as follows:-

Governance and business effectiveness  10 days
Service delivery and support  12 days
Business processes  30 days
Follow up audit activity    4 days
Other components of the audit plan  14 days

Total                                                     70 days  

The Director of Corporate Services advised that he supported the reduction in audit 
days to 70 given the internal auditors’ findings were consistent and another major 
source of assurance was the outcome of Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary 
and Fire & Rescue Services Inspection.  The Director of Corporate Services also 
advised that if anything was identified during the year which required adding to the 
Audit Plan there would be flexibility to add additional days.

RESOLVED:-  That the Audit Committee agreed the internal Audit Plan for 2019/20.

38/18  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 23 July 2019 at 
10:00 hours in the Main Conference Room at Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service 
Headquarters, Fulwood.

Further meeting dates were noted for 24 September 2019 and 28 January 2020 and 
agreed for 31 March 2020.

M NOLAN
Clerk to CFA

LFRS HQ
Fulwood


